

No. 14-50042

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WENDY DAVIS; MARK VEASEY; PAT PANGBURN; FRANCES DELEON;
DOROTHY DUBOSE; SARAH JOYNER; VICKY BARGAS; ROY BROOKS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF TEXAS; JOHN STEEN; THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellants.

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS (LULAC); DOMINGO GARCIA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division
Case No. 5:11-cv-788

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

KYLE D. HIGHFUL
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. The Plaintiffs Are Not “Prevailing Parties” On Any Of Their Claims.....	1
A. The district court’s interlocutory orders were unconstitutional.....	3
B. The district court’s interim-relief orders must be vacated	12
C. The State has prevailed on every claim on which the plaintiffs obtained interim relief.	17
1. The State is the “prevailing party” on the section 5 and malapportionment claims	18
2. The plaintiffs failed to secure any judicial relief on their section 2 or constitutional claims	20
II. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Enter A “Judgment” In This Case.....	23
Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Service.....	28
Certificate of Electronic Compliance	29
Certificate of Compliance	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arete Partners, L.P. v. Gunnerman</i> , 643 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	24
<i>Avitts v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 53 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 1995) (per curiam).....	14, 16
<i>Board of License Comm’rs of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> , 469 U.S. 238 (1985) (per curiam)	24
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	2, 11, 17, 19, 22, 24
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1998).....	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	24
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	2
<i>Davis v. Perry</i> , No. 13-50927 (5th Cir. Nov. 5, 2013).....	26
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Dickinson v. Auto Ctr. Mfg. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1983)	4, 13
<i>Espino v. Besteiro</i> , 708 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1983).....	10

Exxon Corp. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.,
 129 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 1997) 4, 13

Goldin v. Bartholow,
 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999) 15, 23, 25

Hammond v. Pub. Fin. Corp.,
 568 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1978) (per curiam) 4

Hunt v. Cromartie,
 526 U.S. 541 (1999) 21

In re Scruggs,
 392 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) 14

McCorvey v. Hill,
 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) 16

McDaniel v. Sanchez,
 452 U.S. 130 (1981) 7

National Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago,
 646 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2011) 19

New Left Educ. Project v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Tex. Sys.,
 472 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1973) 15, 23, 25

Pechon v. La. Dep’t of Health and Hosps.,
 368 F. App’x 606 (5th Cir. 2010) 23

Perry v. Perez,
 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) (per curiam) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 21

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 11

Salazar v. Maimon,
750 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014) 20

Shelby County v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)..... *passim*

Shirley v. Maxicare Tex., Inc.,
921 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1991) 14, 15, 16

Sole v. Wyner,
551 U.S. 74 (2007).....18

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.,
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 14-15

State of Texas v. United States,
No. 12-496, 2012 WL 6131636 (Dec. 7, 2012) 22

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 13

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. City of El Paso,
346 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 9, 10

Texas v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) 21, 22

Texas v. United States,
887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....21-22

Texas v. United States,
No. 1:11-cv-1303 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2012) 8

Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.,
487 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 24

Trust Co. of La. v. N.N.P, Inc.,
104 F.3d 1478 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 4, 13

United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.,
253 U.S. 113 (1920)14

United States v. Cromartie,
267 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) 24, 25

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 125312

28 U.S.C. § 129112

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....12

42 U.S.C. § 1973l(e).....12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....16
